Planetary Nebulae: A Universal Toolbox in the Era of Precision Astrophysics
Proceedings IAU Symposium No. 384, 2025
O. De Marco, A. Zijlstra & R. Szczerba, eds.
doi:10.1017/S1743921324000358
Remarkable Chemical Complexity in
Planetary Nebulae: A Molecule and Dust
Perspective
L. M. Ziurys1 and D. R. Schmidt2

206 L. M. Ziurys & D. R. Schmidt
Bublitz, J., Kastner, J.H., Hily-Blant, P., et al. 2023, ApJ, 942, 14. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/
aca405
Bublitz, J., Kastner, J.H., Santander-Garćıa, M., et al. 2019, A&A, 625, A101. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201834408
Cami, J., Bernard-Salas, J., Peeters, E., & Malek, S.E. 2010, Sci, 329, 1180. doi:10.1126/science.
1192035
Chen, T., Xiao, C.Y., Li, A., & Zhou, C.T. 2022, MNRAS, 509, 5231. doi:10.1093/mnras/
stab3175
Corradi, R.L.M., Gonçalves, D.R., Villaver, E., et al. 2000, ApJ, 535, 823. doi:10.1086/308877
Cox, P., Omont, A., Huggins, P.J., Bachiller, R., & Forveille, T. 1992, A&A, 266, 420
Davis, C.J., Smith, M.D., Stern, L., Kerr, T.H., & Chiar, J.E. 2003, MNRAS, 344, 262.
doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06820.x
Dorschner, J., & Henning, T. 1995, A&ARv, 6, 271. doi: 10.1007/BF00873686
Edwards, J.L., Cox, E.G., & Ziurys, L.M. 2014, ApJ, 791, 79. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/791/2/79
Edwards, J.L., & Ziurys, L.M. 2013, ApJL, 770, L5. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/770/1/L5
Edwards, J.L., & Ziurys, L.M. 2014, ApJL, 794, L27. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/794/2/L27
Garćıa-Hernández, D.A., & Górny, S.K. 2014, A&A, 567, A12. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423620
Güsten, R., Wiesemeyer, H., Neufeld, D., et al. 2019, Natur, 568, 357. doi:10.1038/s41586-019-
1090-x
Henry, R.B.C., Kwitter, K.B., & Balick, B. 2004, AJ, 127, 2284. doi:10.1086/382242

250. doi:10.1086/513734
Remarkable Chemical Complexity in Planetary Nebulae 207
Pottasch, S.R., Beintema, D.A., & Feibelman, W.A. 2000, A&A, 363, 767
Pulliam, R.L., Edwards, J.L., & Ziurys, L.M. 2011, ApJ, 743, 36. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/743/1/36
Qiu, J.-J., Zhang, Y., Zhang, J.-S., & Nakashima, J. 2022, ApJS, 259, 56. doi:10.3847/1538-
4365/ac5180
Ramstedt, S., & Olofsson, H. 2014, A&A, 566, A145. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423721
Redman, M.P., Viti, S., Cau, P., & Williams, D.A., 2003,MNRAS, 345, 1291. doi:10.1046/j.1365-
2966.2003.07047.x
Sahai, R., Vlemmings, W.H.T., Huggins, P.J., & Nyman, L.-Å. 2017, ApJ, 841, 110. doi:10.3847/
1538-4357/aa6d86
Sahai, R., Vlemmings, W.H.T., Huggins, P.J., Nyman, L.-Å, & Gonidakis, I. 2013, ApJ, 777,
92. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/777/2/92
Schmidt, D.R., Gold, K.R., Sinclair, A., Bergstrom, S., & Ziurys, L.M. 2022, ApJ, 927, 46.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac4474
Schmidt, D.R., Woolf, N.J., Zega, T.J., & Ziurys, L.M. 2018b, Natur, 564, 378. doi:10.1038/
s41586-018-0763-1
Schmidt, D.R., Zack, L.N., & Ziurys, L.M. 2018a, ApJL, 864, L31. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/
aadc09
Schmidt, D.R., & Ziurys, L.M. 2016, ApJ, 817, 175. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/817/2/175
Schmidt, D.R., & Ziurys, L.M. 2017a, ApJ, 835, 79. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/79
Schmidt, D.R., & Ziurys, L.M. 2017b, ApJ, 850, 123. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8a6a
Schmidt, D.R., & Ziurys, L.M. 2019, ApJL, 881, L38. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab3663
Snow, T.P., & McCall, B.J. 2006, ARA&A, 44, 367. doi:10.1146/annurev.astro.43.072103.
150624
Speck, A.K., Meixner, M., Jacoby, G.H., & Knezek, P.M. 2003, PASP, 115, 170. doi:10.1086/
345911
Tenenbaum, E.D., Milam, S.N., Woolf, N.J., & Ziurys, L.M. 2009, ApJ, 704, L108.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/704/2/L108
Ventura, P., Stanghellini, L., Dell’Agli, F., & Garćıa-Hernández, D.A., 2017, MNRAS, 471, 4648.
doi:10.1093/mnras/stx1907
Weidmann, W.A., & Gamen, R. 2011, A&A, 526, A6. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200913984
Wiescher, M., Görres, J., Uberseder, E., Imbriani, G., & Pignatari, M. 2010, Ann. Rev. Nucl.
Part. Sci., 60, 381. doi:10.1146/annurev.nucl.012809.104505
Zack, L.N., & Ziurys, L.M. 2013, ApJ, 765, 112. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/112
Zeigler, N.R., Zack, L.N., Woolf, N.J., & Ziurys, L.M., 2013, ApJ, 778, 16. doi:10.1008/0004-
637X/778/1/
Zhang, Y., Kwok, S., & Dinh-V-Trung 2008, ApJ, 678, 328. doi:10.1086/529428
Zhang, Y., Kwok, S., Nakashima, J., Chau, W., & Trung, D.-V. 2013, ApJ, 773, 71.